
-~· • 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

capital Circle Office Center e 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 0850 

TO: 

PROM: 

RE: 

AGENDA: 

December 5, 1996 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS JUlD E.~RT (BAYO) c$6 .tfl 
DIVISION OF MATER & Wl\S'l'mfATBR ( S) -tlj ;?~ 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES {J.ABBR) ~ 

DOCKBT NO. -W1J - VIRGINIA CITY OTILITIBS, INC. -
SARC 
COUNTY: PASCO 

12/17/96 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
EXCEPT ISSUE 11 - INTBRBSTBD PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: 15 MONTH EFFECTIVE DATE: OCTOBBR 20, 1997 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: S: \PSC\NAW\WP~ 06251fi7.11CM } 

DOCUMENT HUMRER-DATE 

2948 O£C-5:1t 
fPSC-R(CORDS/REPORTIHG 



• • 
DOCKET NO. 960625-WO 
DATB: December 5, 1996 

IS SUB 

1 

2 
3 

4 

5 
6 
7 

8 

9 
10 

11 
12 

TABLB OF CON'I'ENTS 

DBSCRIP'fiON 

Case Background 

OQALITY OF SBRVICB 

Quality of Service (SOWARDS) 

RATB QASB 

Used and Useful Percentages (SOWARDS) 
Test Year Rate Base (KEMP, EDWARDS) 

.COST OF CAPITAL 

Rate of Return on Equity, 
overall Rate of Return (KEMP) 

NBT OpgBATING INCQMB 

Test Year Revenues (KEMP) 
Test Year Loss (KEMP) 
Operating Expenses (KEMP, EDWARDS) 

Revenue Requirement (KEMP) 

RATES AND CHARGES 

Rates (KEMP) 
Rate Case Expense (KEMP! 

' Yl'HBR. ISSQBS 

Rates in Event of Protest (KEMP) 
Should the Docket be Closed (KEMP) 

- i -

2 

3 

4 
5 

7 

8 
9 

10 

13 

14 
16 

1 7 
1 9 



-~ .. • 
DOCKET NO. 960625- WU 
DATE: December 5, 1996 

SClJBDW.BS DESCRIWON 

l 
1-.A 
2 
3 
3-A 
3-B 
4 

Rate Base 
Adjustme.nts to Rate Base 
Capital Structure 
Operating Income 
Adjustments to Operating Income 
Operation & Maintenance Expenses 
Rate Case Expense Reduction 

• 

Attach. A Water Dist. Used and Useful Calculations 

- ii -

20 
21 
22 
2 3 
2 5 
26 
27 

28 



• 
DOCKET NO . . 960625-WU 
DATE: Decen:ber 5, 1996 

• 
CASE BACXGROQND 

Virginia City Utilities, Inc. (VCOI or utility) is a class •c• 
water only utility located in Pasco County . VCUI resells water 
services to 299 residential and 12 general oervice customers i n an 
area known as Virginia City. VCOI began operation in 1970. On 
July 26, 1973, the Virginia City, Inc . was granted a water 
certificate. On January 24, 1994, t he commission granted the 
utility a certificate of transfer by Order No . PSC-94-0084-FOF-WU. 
Some of the docketed filings under the prior owner were for a rates 
investigation, Ord~rs No. 9467 and 8673 and a staff assisted r a te 
case (SARC) , Order No. 9185. The p1·ior owner also took advantage 
of price indexes and pass-throughR. 

On Ju1y 17, 1996 the utility applied for a SARC pursuant t o 
Section 36;7. 0814, Florida Statues. Audit and enginee r i ng 
investigations have been done to determine the appropriate 
components nece•sary for setting rates. Due to a lack of records 
beyond 1993, the en.gineer performed an Original Cost Study (OCS) . 
Staff selected a historical test year ended December 31, 1995. A 
customer meeting was held on October 23, 1996. The current uti lity 
owner has taken advantage of two price indexes and pass-throughs. 

- 2 -



• • 
DOCXBT NO. 960625-WU 
DATB: December 5, 1996 

OUAI,IU OF BBRVICB 

• 
DISCUSSION OF ISSOES 

ISSUE 1 : Is the quality of service provided by Virginia City 
Utilities, Inc . satisfactory? 

UCQMMKNDATION; Yes. The overall quality of service provided by 
Virginia City Utilities, Inc. should be considered satisfactory. 
However, to prevent a potential problem which would affect the 
entire community• s continuous water service during a single 
restdent's line repair, and to insure accurate billing, the utility 
should be required to replace old valves and old meters . The 
utility has one hundred meters in pro forma which should be 
inst.alled within six months from the effective date of the order. 
The remaining meters and the gate valves are to be replaced through 
tb.e valve and meter change out program. (EDWARDS) 

STAPP J\NALYBIS; Virginia City Utilities, Inc. purchases water 
service from the Pasco County Utility Department. Because this is 
a consecutive public water syst·em, th.ere is no water treatment 
plant to evaluate. The distribution system is over 23 years old, 
and there are eome components that are in need of being replaced. 
Presently, the utility is in the process of initiating a gate value 
replacement program. Because the average service life of a gate 
valve is twenty years, steff has concluded that the utility should 
be required to implement a valve change out program to replace all 
of the gate valves, at the rate of five valves per year ov.er a 
period of five years. In addition, the m.eters in this system are 
old and in need of replacement. Staff is recommending one hundred 
meters in pro forma which should be installed within six months 
from the effective date of the order. In addition, the remai n i ng 
meters should be replaced through a meter change out progt.·3m, t.o be 
amortized over seventeen years. Furthermore, staff recommends that 
the cost of replacing the valves and meters should be allowed. 

A review of the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) 
records has revealed that the ·water distribution system is in 
complian( e with the appropriate environmental regulati on. The 
engineer also checked with the PSC's Division of Consumer Affairs 
for any registered complaints and found that no complaints have 
been received. In addition, the two customer s that attended the 
customer meeting, which was held on October 23, 1996 in New Port 
Richie, expressed no concerns about the quality of services. At 
the time of the engineering investigation, the water distribution 
system appeared to be operating properly. Consequently. staff 
recommends that the quality of service provided by Virginia City 
Utilities, Inc. be considered satisfactory. 

- 3 • 



' • 
DOCKET NO . :960625-WU 
DATB: December 5, 1996 

RATE BASE 

• 
ISSQB 2; What percentage of the utility• s water distribution 
system is u;sed and useful? 

BECCM1ENDATIQN; The water distribution system should be considered 
100\ used and useful. (EDWARDS) 

STAfP AHALXSIS: Virginia City Ut ilities , Inc. is a consecutive 
water system which purchases processed water for resal e from the 
Pasco COunty Utility Department. The service area is 97\ built out 
and the only area available for expansion has been s old, but not 
developed. Presently, the utility's records indicate that the 
system is operating properly. It is recommen~ed that the water 
distribution system be considered 1 00\ used and useful (Attachment 
"A") . 

Water Distribution System - The water distribution s ystem is 
comprised of: 4,200 ft . of 1 inch PVC pipe , 6161 ft. of 2-1/2 
inch PVC pipe, 5697 ft. of 4 inch PVC pipe and 1507 ft. of 6 
inch PVC pipe. 

Because the utility is operating at capacity, staff recommends 
that the water distribution system be considered 100\' used and 
useful (Attachment "A" ) . 

- 4 -



• 
DOCKBT NO. 960625-WO 
DATK: Deceniber 5, 1996 

IflSUE 3 : Wbato is the appropriate 
base for this system? 

BBCOMMENDAX:XQH: 1'ne appropriate 
base for VCOI ehou.ld be $23, 846. 

• 
average amount of test year rate 

average amount of t:es.t year rate 
(KEMP, EDWARDS) 

STAPP ANaLYSIS: According to the auditor, VCUI does not have any 
records beyond 1993, which is when t he utility received a transfer 
of certificate. Consequently , an Original Cost Study (OCS) was 
preformed by the engineer. '!'he appropriate component: a of rate base 
consist of :plant, accumulated depreciation, CIAC, Amortization of 
CIAC and working capital allowance . Staff has used the amount:s set 
forth in the OCS as a base for the rat:e base components. Furt:her 
adjustments are necessary to reflect test year changes. A 
discussion of each adjusted component follows . 

.fU\NT IN SRBVIc:B: The utility recorded a plant in service balance 
of $36,311. Utility plant in service has been increased by $23,169 
to r eflect the correct balance as est:~lished by the engineer in 
the OCS as, well as plant additions and retirements since the 
transfer of the utility in 1993. The ut:ility is implement:ing a 
meter change out program, however, some of the meters have exceeded 
their usef'ul life and accurate meter readings can not be 
guaranteed. Consequently, staff has recommended that 100 of the 
meters be replaced now. Staff has made adjustments of $4,500 to 
reflect the installation of meters on a pro forma basis and $3,500 
to refl ect the retirement o f the old meters. Staff also made an 
adjustment to reduce plant by $1,805 to reflect an average plant 
balance. Total recommended utility plant in service is $58,675. 

Qontributions in Aid of Qonstruction !CIACl : The utilit:y r ecorded 
test yea.r CIAC of $1,74 7. An adjustment was made t:O increase CIAC 
by $8,363 to agree the utility's recorded amounts with Order No . 
9467. An adjustment of $5,150 was made to reflect addit:ions to 
ClAC since the order. Staff also made an adjustment t:o reduce CIAC 
by $180 to reflect average CIAC. Staff recommends an average CIAC 
balance of $15,080. 

Accymulated DePreciation: The utility recorded $28,493 ~n 
accumulated depreciation on its books. Consistent with Commissior. 
practice, accumulated depreciation was calculated using the 
prescribed rates described in Rule 25-30.140, Florida 
Administrat.ive Code. Staff increased accumulated depreciation by 
$6,a47 to reflect additions and retirements to plant from 1970, 
t hrough 1995 and pro forma meters. Also, to reflect an r verage 
balance, an increasing adjustment of $693 was made. Staff 
recommends an accumulated depreciation balance of $36,033 . 

- s -



• . -' • 
IX>CKE'T NO. ~60625-WU 
DATE: Decemb.~ 5, 1996 

• 
Accumulated! Amortization of CIAC: The utility recorded 
amortization of CIAC at $117. Order No. 9467 established 
amortization of C~C at $612, therefore staff added $495 to the 
utility• s balance. In order to reflect current accumulated 
amortization of c~c. staff made an adjustment of $5,290 to reflect 
amortization amassed since Order No. 9467. In keeping with the 
practice of reflecting an average balance, an adjustment was made 
to accumulated amortization of CIAC by $264. Staff recommends a 
balance of $5,638. 

Working capital Allowance: Consistent with Rule 25-30. 44 3, Florida 
Administrative COde, staff recommends that the one-eighth of 
operation and maintenance expen.se formula approach be used for 
calculating~ working capital allowance. Applying that formula, 
staff recommends a working capital allowance of $10 , 646 (based on 
Of.M of $85,169). 

Rate Base Sumrnary: Based on the aforementioned adjustments, the 
appropriate balance of VCUI'S test year rate base is $23,846. Rate 
base is shown on Schedule No. 1 and adjust ments are shown on 
Schedule Uo. 1A. 

- 6 -



' • 
~tBT NO. 960625-WO 
DATE: December 5, 1996 

COST OF CAr'ITAL 

• 
ISSQB 4: What is the appropriate rate of return on equity and the 
appropriate overall rate of return for this utility? 

RBOJMMBNDATJ[ON: The appropriate rate of return on equit:y is 11. 88\ 
with a range of 10.88\ - 12. 88\ and the appropriate overall rate of 
return is 10.72\ with a range of 10. 64\ - 10.80\. (KEMP) 

STAPP AHALXSIS: The utility's capital structure consists of long 
term debts from Barnett Bank for $3 9,000 with an interest rate of 
12.50\ and from F. Potter for $12 ,775 with an interest rate 6\, 
customer deposits of $3,040 wi t h an i nterest rate of 6\ and common 
equity of $4,665; using t he current l everage formula approved under 
Docket No. 950006-WS, Order No. PSC- 95-0982-FOF-WS, issued August 
10, 1995, the rate of return on common equity is 11.88\ with a 
range of 10.88\ - 12.88\. 

Applying the weighted average method to the total capital 
structure yields an overall rate of return of 10.72\ with a range 
of 10. 64t to 10 . 80\. Staff made pro forma rata adjustments to 
reconcile the capital structure downward t o match the recommended 
rAte baae. 

VCUI's return on equity and overall rate of return are shown 
on Schedule No . 2. 

- 7 -



• v • 
DOCKET NO. 960625-WO 
DATB: December 5, 1996 

NBT OPERATING INCQMB 

• 
ISSQB 5: What is the appropriate test year operating revenue for 
this' system? 

RBCOMMSNDATION: 'l'he appropriate test year operating revenue 
should be $78,714. (KEMP) 

STAPf ANALXSIS: The utility r ecorded revenues of $78,449 during 
the test period. Staff performed a billing analysis and rev,enue 
check using the utility's most recent rates in effect. Staff made 
an adjustment to increase this amount by $265 to reflect annual i zed 
revenues and revenues from miscellaneous servi ce charges. 

Operating revenues are shown on Schedules Nos. 3 and 3A. 

- 8 -



. ) • 
DOCKET NO. 960625-WU 
DATE : December 5, 1996 

• 
ISSQE 6: 17hat is the appropriate test year loss f or this 
system? 

RBCOMHBNPATXQN: The appropriate test year loss ia $13,390. (KEMP) 

STAfP AJmLYSIS: The test year revenue is $78,714, corresponding 
test year operating expenses are $92,104. This results in an 
operating loss of $13,390. 

The teat year operating loss is shown on Schedule No. 3 

- 9 -



' • 
~~ NO. 960625-WU 
DATil: : December 5, 1996 

• 
ISBJJ'B 7: What is the appropriate amount for operating wcpense for 
this system? 

BECOMMENDATION; The appropriate amount for operat i ng expenses 
should be $92,104. (KEMP, EDWARDS) 

STAPP AHALYSIS; The utility recorded operating expenses of 
$98,042. The components of these expenses include operation and 
maintenance expenses, depreciation expense and taxes other than 
i ncome. 

The utility's test year operat ing expenses have been traced to 
invoices. Adjustments have been made to reflect recommended 
allowances for plant operations. 

Operation and Haintenaoce Expenses CO & Ml: The ut ility charged 
$85,570 in 0 & M during the test year. A summary of adjustments 
that were made to the utility's recorded expenses follows: 

1) Salaries & Wa~ - The utility recorded wages of $21,200 
for two employees; a full time office manager and part time office 
manager . An adjustment was made to reduce the hours of the full 
time office manager from 40 to 20 hours per week at $10.15 pe r hour 
for an adjustment of $9,444 . Staff also made an adjustment to 
r eflect a maintenance person 5 hours per week at $10 . 42 per hour 
f or an increase of $2, 71Cl. Staff .recommends salaries and wages of 
$14 ,456. 

2 ) ~loyee Pensions & Benefits- The utility recorded $3 , 360 
in employee pensions & benefits. Staff made an adj ustment of 
$1,280 to reduce the utility's balance to reflect the recommended 
decrease in salary for the office manager . Staff recomm~nds 
employee pensions & bene fits of $2,080. 

3) pyrchased Water - The utility recorded test year purchased 
water of $49,141. During the test year, the utility paid a bulk 
water r ate of $2.31 to Pasco County. On October 1, 1996, Pasco 
county :educed its bulk water rate to $2.15; consequently , staff 
has made an adjustment to reduce purchased water by $3, 404 to 
reflect annualized purchased water at the new rate. St aff 
recommends a purchased water expense of $45,737 . 

4) Materials & Supplies - The utility recorded test year 
materials and suppl i es expense of $1,513. Staff made an adjustment 
to increase this amount by $308 to reflect the annual cost of 
postage and an allowance o f $250 f or miscellaneous materials & 

- 10 -



• 
• • 

DOCXln' NO. 960625-WO 
DATB: December 5, 1996 

• 
supplies. 
$1,821. 

Staff recomm.ends materials and supplies expense of 

5) Contraqtual Seryices - The utility recorded contractual 
servic~s of $7,408. Staff baa made several adjustments to reflect: 
a ) the cost of $350 to set up a pension plan amorti~ed over four 
years for a reduction of $262, b) a $30 per month testing allowance 
for an adjustment of $360, c ) annualized contractual services for 
an increase. of $592, d) reclaosification of $1,848 to plant from 
contractual service, e) a gate valve change out program of $12,184 
amortized over five years for an adjustment of $2,438 and f l 
reflect a meter change out program of $15, 4 93 amortized over the 
life of meters, 17 years for an adjustment of $911. Staff 
recommends ·oontractual service expenoe of $9,599. 

6) Insurance Expense - The utility recorded an insurance 
expense balance of $953. Staff reduced the utility's balance by 
$146 to reflect annuali zed insurance expense. Staff recommends 
$807 for insu.rance expense. 

7) Regulatory CommlSsion Expense - The utility did not record 
anything for Regulatory commission expense. Staff made an 
adjustment of $490 to reflect regulatory commission expense of 
$1,959 amortized over four years. 

8) Misgellaneoue. Expense The utility recorded 
miscellaneous. expense:s of $968. Staff made adjustments to: a) 
reclassify license ff:es of $219 from taxes other than income 
(TOTI) , b) reflect annualized phone and bank charges f or an 
increase of $165, and c) include a monthly allowance of $400 for 
miscellaneous repairs and expenses for an increase of $4,800. 
Staff recommends misc·ellaneous expense of $6, 152. 

Operation and Mainte)]ance Expenses CO & Ml Sumrnary: Total 0 & M 
adjustments. are $3, (,01. Staff recommends 0 & M expenses of 
$85,169 . 0 fc M expenses are shown in Schedule No. 38. 

Peprec .ation Bxpense: The utility recorded $3,501 for depreciation 
expens~ during the test year. Consistent with Commission practice, 
staff calculated test year depreciation expense using the 
prescribed r ates described in Rule 25-30.140, Florida 
Administrative Code. Staff made an adjustment to reduce the 
utility's balance by $1,150 to reflect the correct depreciation 
expense on test year plant. Staff also made a netting adjustment 
of $579 to reflect amortization of CIAC. Staff recommends $1,772 
for depreciation expense . 

- 11 -



u ' • 
DOCKET NO. 960625-WO 
DATB: December 5, 1996 

• 
'fmreo Other Than Income Taxeo !TQTil : The utility recorded teo&:; 
year TOTI of $5,971. Staff made an adjustment to reduce TOTI by 
$808 to reflect the decrease in p ayroll taxes associated with the 
office ~ger. The appropriate test year TOT! is $5,163. 

Increase in Operating Revenues agd Expenses summary: 

Ooegting Reyenyeo - Revenue has been i ncreased by $16,698 to 
reflect the increase in revenue required to allow the utility to 
recover its expenses and earn t he aut horized return on its 
inve,stment. 

Iaxes other than Income - This expense has been increased by $751 
to reflect regulatory assessment fee at 4 . 5\' on the required 
revenue increase. 

Tho application of staff's recomme nded adjustments to the 
utility's recorded operating expense s results in staff recommende d 
operating expenses of $92,104 . 

Operating e.xpenses are shown on Schedule No. 3. Adjustments 
are &hown on Schedule No. 3A. 

- 12 -



' 

t 
\ • 

DOCKET NO. 960625- WU 
DATE: December s, 1996 

• 
ISSUE 8: What is the appropriat e revenue requirement for this 
system? 

RBQQMMENDATlQN: The appropriate revenue requirement is $95,412. 
(KEMP) 

STAPP AHALYSIS: The utility should be allowed an a.nnual increase 
in revenue of $16,698 (21.21\}. This will allow the utility the 
opportunity to recover its expenses and earn a 10 . 72\ return on i t s 
investment. The revenue requirement includes $2, 975 i n revenues 
from miscellaneous service charges. Although miscellaneous service 
charges are not included in the calculation of rates , i t is 
included in the utility's revenue requirement to allow the utility 
the opportunity to recover the cost of rel ated operating expenses 
and regulatory assessment fees incurred . For the purpose of 
setting rates, the utility's annuali~ed revenues are $'75, 739. 

The calculation for rates are as follows: 

Adjusted Rate Base 
Rate of Return 
Return on Investment 
Adjusted Operation Expenses 
Depreciation Expense (Net) 
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 
Less Miscellaneous Service Chargee 

Revenue Requirement 

Annual Revenue Increase 
Percentage 'Increaee/(Decreaeel 

$ 
2S 
s 

s 
$ 

AMOUNT 

23,846 
.lQ2' 
2,556 

85,169 
1,772 
5, 914 

, ,,975 ) 

92.437 

16,698 
i:L.~·l 

The revenue requirement and reeultin.g annual increase. are 
shown on Schedules No. 3. 

- 1 3 -



'\ 

' • 
~ NO. 960625-WU 
DATB: December 5, 1996 

RATBS AND CHl\RGBS 

• 
ISSQB 9: What are the appropriate rates and rate structure? 

BBCOMMBNPAT'IOH: The r ecommended rates should be designed to 
produce revenues of $92,4 37 . The approved rates should be 
effective for service rende red on or after the stamped approval 
date on the tariff sheet pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1 ) , Florida 
Administrative Code. The r a tes should not be implemented until 
proper notice has been received by t he customers. The utility 
should provide proof of the da t e notice was given within 10 days 
after the date of the notice . (KEMP) 

STAfF l!NALXSIS: The utility currently employs the base facility 
and gallonage charge rate structure , which is the Commission's 
preferred rate structure. This r ate structure is designed to 
provide for the equitable ahari ng by the ratepayers of both the 
fixed and variable cost for providing service. The base facility 
charge is based on the concept of readiness to serve al"l customers 
connected t:o the system whereas the gallonage charge covers the 
variable costs. This ensures that ratepayers pay their share of 
the variable costs of providing service (through the consumption or 
gallonage charge) and also pay their share of the fixed costs of 
providing service (through the base facility charge) . Staff 
recomme.nds that the utility retain its existing rate structure. 

During the test year, the utili t y provided water service to 
approximately 299 residential and 13 general service customers. 
The utility's initial rates were approved by Order No. 94 67, issued 
July 29, 1980, in Docket No. 790990-W. Staff bas calculated rates 
based on test year revenues, annual number of bills and gallonage 
consumption. The metered rates have been calcul ated 't o generate 
staff's recommended revenue requirement. The uti lity' s current 
r ates and staff's preliminary rates are as f ollows . 

BESIDBN'fiAL AND GBN'BRAL SEBVICB MONllJLX BATES 

a&•e Facility Charge 
Meter S.i,e 

5/8 X 3/4" 
3/4" 
1" 

1 M" 
2" 

Gallonage Charge 
(Per 1,000 gallons) 

~ent Rates 

$ 

$ 

3.99 
5 . 99 
9.98 

19 . 95 
31.92 

3.07 

- 14 -

Staff's Recommended 
Rates 

$ 

$ 

7.07 
10.60 
17. 67 
35.35 
56.55 

3. 28 



\ • 
DOCKET NO. 960625-WO 
nnx&: December 5, 1996 

• 
The average water usage for an individually metered 

:.:eeid.ential customer i s approximately 5,000 gallons per month. A 
schedule of an average bill f or a 5/8" x 3/4" meter using existing 
rates and recommended rates f ollows: 

Average bill using recommended rates 
Average bill using existing r ates 
Increa.se in Bill 
Percentage increase in bill ($4.13/$19.34) 

$ 23.47 
s 19.34 
$ 4. 13 

21.35% 

Staff's recommended rat e ar e designed to produce r evenue of 
$92, 437. The utility should recain its existing rate structure. 
The rate.s should be effective for service rendered on or after the 
otamped approval date on t he tari ff sheets pursuant t o Rule 25-
30.4'75 (1) , Plorida Administ rative Code. The tar iff sheets should 
be approved upon staff ' s verification that the tariffs are 
consistent with the Conmission•s decision, that the customer notice 
is adequate, and that any required security has been provided. The 
utility should provide proof of the date notice was gi ven within 10 
day~ after the date of the notice . 

If the effective date of the new rates falls wi thin a regular 
bill.ing cycle, the initial bills at the new rate may be prorated. 
The old charge shall b~ prorated based on the number of days in the 
billing cycle before the effec tive date of the new rates. The n~w 
charge may be prorated baaed on the number of days in t he bill i ng 
cycle on or after the effective date of the new rates. 

In no event s.hould the rattJs be e ffective for service rendered 
prior to the stamped approval date. 

- H-



\ 

' • 
DOCKET NO. 960625-WU 
DATE: December 5, 1996 

• 
ISSQB 10: What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be 
reduced four years after the established effective date to reflect 
the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required by 
Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes? 

BBOOMMBHDATlON; Revenues should be reduced by a total of $513.00 
annually to reflect the removal of rate case expense grossed-up for 
regulatory assessment fees which is being amort i zed over a four 
year period. The effect of the revenue r eduction r e sults in rate 
decreases as shown on Schedule No. 4. The decrease in rates should 
become effective immediately following t he expir ation of the four 
year rate case expense recover~ per iod, pursuant to Section 
367.0816, Florida Statutes. The utility should be required to file 
revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting forth the 
lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later than one 
month prior to the actual date of the r equir ed rate reduct ion. 
(KEMP) 

STAPP ANALXSIS; Section 3 67 . 0816, Florida Statutes requires that 
the rates be reduced immediately following the expiration o f the 
f our year period by the amount of the r ate case e.xpense previously 
included in the rates . The reduction will reflect the removal of 
r evenues associated with the amort i zat ion of rate case expense and 
the gross-up f or regulatory assessment fees which is $513.75 
annually. The reduction i n rev enues will result in the r a tes 
r ecommended by staff on Schedules No. 4. 

The utility should be required to f i le revised tariff sheets 
no later than one month prior to t he actual date of the required 
rate reduction. The utility also should be required to file a 
proposed customer notice setting f orth the lower rat es and the 
reason for the reduction. 

If t he utility files t his reduction in conjunction with a 
pr ice index or pass-through rate adjustment , separate data shall be 
filed for t he price i ndex and/or pass-through increase or decrease 
and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case 
expen•1e. 

- 1.6 -



\ 

' • • 
DOCJar1' NO. 960625-WU 
OATB: December 5, 1996 

en; mm ISSVBS 

ISSQB 11: Should the recommended rates be approved for the utility 
on a temporary basis in the ~vent of a timely protest filed by a 
party other than the utility? 

RROQMMBNDATXQN: Yes, the recommended rates should be approved for 
the utility on a temporary basis in the event of a timely protest 
filed by a party other than the ut ility . The utility should be 
authorized to collect the temporary rates afte;; staff's approval of 
the security for potential refund, the proposed customer notice, 
and the revis ed tariff sheets. (KEMP) 

STAPP 1\NALXSIS: This recocrrnendation proposes an increase i n water 
ratea. A timely protest might delay what may be a justified rate 
increaae resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the 
uti lity. Therefore, in the event of a timely protest filed by a 
party other than the utility, staff recommends that the recommended 
rates be a,pproved as temporary rates. The recommended rates 
collected by the utility shall be subject to the refund provisions 
diacuased below. 

Tho \U;iU~y sllo\lla be authorized to collect the temporary 
rates upon staff's approval of the security for potential refund 
and the proposed customer notice. The security should be in the 
form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $11, 531. 
Alternatively, the utility could est ablish an escrow agreement with 
an indepen.dent financial institution. 

If the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should 
contain wording to t .he effect that it will be terminated only under 
the following conditions: 

1 ) 

2) 

The Comm.ission approves the rate increase; or 

If the Commission denies the increase, the utility 
shall refund the amount collected that is 
attributable t o the increase. 

If the utility chooses a l etter of credit as security, it 
should contain the following conditions: 

1 ) 

2) 

The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period 
it is in effect. 

The letter of credit will be in effect until final 
Commission order is rendered, either approving or 
denying the rate increase. 

- 17 -



\ 
) • 

DOCKB~ NO. 960625-WU 
DATn: December S, 1996 

• 
If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the 

following conditions should be part of the agreem.ent : 

l) No refunds in the escrow account may be withd.rawn by the 
utility without the express approval of the Commission. 

2) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account. 

3) If a refund to the customers is requir ed, all interest 
earn.ed by the escrow account shall be distributed to the 
customers. 

4) If a refund to the customers i s not required, the interest 
earned by the escrow account shall revert to the utility. 

5) All information on the escrow account shall be available 
from the holder of the escrow account to a Commission 

representative at all times. 

6) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be deposited 
in the escrow account within seven days of receipt. 

7) This escrow account is established by the directi~n of the 
Florida Public Service Commission f or the purpose (a) se t 
forth in its order requiring such account. Pursuant to 
Cosentino y. Ej,son, 263 So.2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), 

escrow accounts are not subject to garnishments. 

8) The Director of Records and F:eporting must be a signatory 
to the escrow agreement. 

In n.o instance should the maintenance and administrative costs 
a.ssociated with the refund be borne by the customers. These cos ts 
are the responsibility of , and should be borne by, the utility. 
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the utility, an 
account of all monies received as result of the rate increase 
should be maintained by the utility. This account must specify by 
whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid. If a refund is 
ultimate ] y required, it should be paid with interest calculated 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), Florida Administrative Code. 

The utility should maintain a record of the amount of the 
bond, and the amount of revenues that are subject to refund. In 
addition, after the increased rates are in effect, the utility 
should file reports with the Division of Water and Water no later 
than 20 days after each monthly billing. These reports shall 
indicate the amount of revenue collected under the increased rates. 

- 18 -



• • 
DOCKET NO. 960625-WU 
DATE: Dece.mber 5, 1996 

ISSQB 12 : Should this docket be closed? 

• 
BBCOMMBNDATIQN: No. Upon expiration of the protest period, if no 
timely protest is received from a substantially affected person, 
this docket should remain open f or an additional six months from 
t!le effective date of the Order to allow the utility time to 
complete pro forma plant and so that staff may verify the pro forma 
plant additions recommended in Issue 3. After the utility has 
complied with the Order in all respects, has submitted approved 
revised tariff sheets reflecting the recommended rates, this docket 
shoul d be closed administratively. However, if the utility fails 
to timely complete the aforementioned pro forma additions, staff 
will prepare a follow-up recommendation. (JABER) 

STAPf ANJLXSIS: As discussed in Issue 3, staff ha s recommended to 
includ.e 100 meters in the utility's rate base as pro forma forma 
plant. Therefore, this docket should remain open for an additional 
six months from the effect1ve date of the Order to allow the 
utility time to complete pro forma plant and so that staff may 
verify the pro forma plant additions reCO!mlended in Issue 3. After 
the utility has complied with the Order i n all respects, and has 
submitted approved revised tariff sheets reflecting the recommended 
rates, this docket should be closed administratively . However, H 
the utility fails to timely complete the aforementioned pro forma 
additions, .staff will prepare a follow-up recommendation. 

- 1 9 -



IVIIRGIINl!A CJTY UTILI!TIES, INC 
ITI'!STYEAll ltNDING DECEM:BBR 11, 1885 

SCHEDULE NO. - 1 
!'I)CKET NO. 860626-WU 

SCHEDULE OP WATER RATE BASE 

8AIANCE 

I . 11T1L1TY PLAN!' IN SEIIVU!E • llll.lll I 21,:164 • 66,016 

LANDINON·D·BPRIC'AB' B AS8BT8 0 0 0 

ACC\IIWLATED Dl!l'ltEOIAnON (M,~ (7,MO) lM.CW> 

CIAC (1,747) (lii,I$S) (16.1*1) 

l.cctnorul-\TED AWORTI%ATION OP CIAO ll7 6,621 6,G:Ja 

WOIIIIDICI <W'ITAJ, A!.UJWA~JCF. 0 IO.e.G 10,648 

WA TEll RAT£ IIASE • .. Ill • 11,1U q tU411 

- 20-



.. 

IY OITY tJTJLITIES, INC SCHEDULE NO.- 1A 
, •. YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 11186 DOCKET NO. 860826-WU 

ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

.l''ll!; ,![[!,?.,h: '" '• ,, 
EXPLANATION WATER 

'ii lilt •IJ' ,._, "i;i. 

A. tmLJTI PLANT IN SERVICE 
1. To NOOJ>Cile utility bala.Me to Ord&.r No. 9467 17.704 
2. To roalloc:t plaut addi•Nm• and retirement. from 1993 lhrouch 1995 3,617 
3. Racl:aui6catlon from 0 & M 1,848 
4. Pro£orma <&,r.oo 
6. ProColllll. retirement of motorc (8.600) 
6. Aver&Ji;D.c a4j ... tment (1.805) 

$ 22364 

B. ACQUMUI.ATEJ) DBPRECIATION 
1. Adj.:wtroont to roooncilo utility balaoco to atAfl'• (6,847) 

2. To n&ct ·~ a4juatmeot OD Aooum. Dep. (693) 
s (7,640) 

c. ClAC 
L To recoocile utiliiY'• balaoca to Order No. 9467 (8,363) 
2. To relloct aclditioDI to CIAC elnoe 1980 (11,160) 

3. To ...n..ct aveo:ap acij ... tment on CIAC 180 
(IS,333) 

D. Aooum Amprtl•otJpg pf CIAC 

1. To NOO"t:fle utlli&Ta baluco to Order No. 9467 49$ 
2. To relloc:taclditiona to amortiution o!CIAC einco 1080 6,200 
3. To ...n..ct averap acijnatment on amortiutlon of ClAC (264) 

_ §.,621 

£. WQBJDI:Ui CAflUL AI.J.OWANCE 
I. To nfled.1J8 oCtutyear 0 & Mnpenaea $ 10646 

-21-



• 
~ 

ClTY ITI'tLITIES, INC SCHEDULE NO.· 2 
)"'" • uwudlHDrNQ DICBMBEJUI, IH6 DOCKE'I' 110. tGOtsr..WV 

SCHEDULE OF l'..APITAL STRUCTURE 

,,, ",. -
., PER trrA'JIP BALAHC£ ~or WEIOUT&D 

niSC!UP1'101" IJ1'ILIT! AD.JlJS'l'laN'IS PJ!:R STIJ'P TOTAL COST COST 
·•!' J1 

- ··- I 12,775 I 0 I 5.1a lUll" fl .OMI 1.1!1% 

'---·- 39,000 (28.3~4) lUll~~ ~5'114 IlL- ~ 

IQUm' 4.666 (2.785) I,J70 7.8-1~ l l.88ll O.t:Jl4 

3040 (1,&21) IIID 5-11!4 0-0MI 0.31!4 

TOtAL • 69,480 • (Jl,!IM) I 23.8o~G IOO.GCill I lo.m•J 

. DnL> o-~a LOW HIOH 

ONEQUITV 10.8811 12.8311 

' ' RATE OF I!E'tVJI.N 10.8-111 10.-

- 22-



c 

CITY UTILITIES, INC SCHEDULE NO.· a 
l'NDlNO Dl!CJQfBJtR II, lit$ DOCKET !NO. KOU&-WU 

SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME 

8TA.YP 

'· 1'£91' fEAR 9TAJ'P A.DJUSTf:D REVENUE REVENUE 
PER UTILITY Al).JtJSTIO!N"'S Tll9T 1'BAJt INC88 .t.SE REQUIRED 

REVENU&S s 78 440 $ 78714 $ 10&98 sl 15,411 1 

EXPENSES: 

AND MAINI'E:NANCE $ tla670 ca.•o1) 86.1GO 86.1GO 

(NET) 8,601 (1,729) 1,772 1,772 

0 0 0 0 

<m!ER THAN INOOMB 6.971 (608) 0. 183 7111 5.91 • 

TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 

EXPENSES 08,0.2 ' ($,!!38) • !2,104 ' 7111 ' 8:2.&U 

INCOM£1(!.0SS) ' 09,!93) • '1 :t,pn 3,6?9 

RATE BAS& ' l'c.JH I 23,348 23.fHG 

OPRET\IRN -31! .83" ·60. 16% 10.72% 

- 23-



• 

c 

IVliRGiiNltA CITY UTILITIES, INC 
l'l'l;o.QTYEAR J:NDING DECEMBER at , 1886 

SCHEDULE NO. - 3A 
DOCKET NO. 860626-WU 
(Parel ort) 

ADJUSTHENTS TO OPERATING INCO&tE 

~ OJ»oratJor Boyrapug 

1. To raflect UlllU&tizecl rewnuet 

B. PPBRATJON AND MAINI'ENANQE EXPENSES 
1. Sal•ric• & Wace• 

a. To reduce boww and ealuy o( office IXUUIJifOT 

2.. Bmplqyn J?tneiqne A BtMfit. 
a. To raflect pel>lion bued on reduced aalery. 

8. Pun:b•"d W.tfr 
a. To raflect Puco CountY• reduct.lon m bulle watez rate 

.J. Mabtriala A Sgppliee 
a. To re11ect lllllliualisod poat.aae and banldna 

5. (:ontnctua) S.mioo• 
L To noflectQPo~DM or Mttior liP penaion plan amort. over 4 yean 
b. To nofloct monlhly te.tint expeDM 
c To raflect aJUii:&aliMd oontnctual Ml'Vicea 
d. J!Mleulrwtlon of plant from oonlract~.~aJ ..moe. 
e. Rec!eylflcdion of plant from oonlract\lalael'Yicea 
t To raOect plct WY"t cha111t out proanm amort. ovor ll yoart. 
1 To ralloct ID4!1ctr challle out. pf'OIT&rn. 

6. lwanpm Bm«,.QM 

a. To nollac! aJUJual inauranoo upanae 

7. !eaylatpry i!ommlgian orponao 
a. To non.ct rqulat.cuy oom.ml.taion ope.,.. amort. DY"tr 4 yu.ra 

- 24-

WATER 

S·-=~-=2:66:;. 

$ (6,744) 

0 .280) 

$ (3,404) 

$ 308 

$ (262) 

360 
692 

(1,274) 

(674) 
2,436 

911 
2 191 

$ (146) 

s 490 



r 
• 

I VIRGINIA CITY UTILITIES, INC 
I'I'I~RI''VJ:UlRENDING DBCEHBER31, 111115 

SCH&DULB NO. -SA 
DOCKET NO. 1160fU-WU 
(Pa~ro 2oft) 

ADJUSTMEN'TS TO OPBRATINU INCOIIIB 

WATER 

8. Mjecclln oegua £xpeOM 
a. To roJlect annual allowanco Cor ~Uanoowo 1'Cipain ond expe~>Mo uoo 
b. To reflec:lannualized pbooe and bank charro. 166 
c. Reci•Mifleatloo (rom ron 219 

s 6 184 

TOTAL 0 a: M EXPFNSEADJUSTMENTS II • ,8.401~1 

C. DEPRECIATION RXPJ!!NSE CNEn 
1. To proper\)' re!leet teat yur depreciation expo1110 Mt or ClAC $.==~(1~. 7~29~) 

D. TAXM CY!'HER mAN INCOME 
1. To refioct annual payroll taxoe $.==-_,(8=08lf.!) 

B. OPEBA'!ING RIM!iNJIM 
1. To relloct inc:roue io revenueo per revenue requirement $=,_.:.;16~6=9=8 

P. TAXJl:S CYJ'HEB nJAN INCOME 
I. To relloct RAP on lnaeued revonuoa $==='=6~1 

- 25-



• • • 
VIRGINIA CITY UTILI'n&S, INC SCHEDULE NO.- 3B 
T&'n' YEAR ENDJNG DECEMBER 81, 1996 DOCKET NO. 960626-WU 

ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

""' !:•t 'f "' " 

TOTAL STAFF TOTAL 

i!Uffifu~,, .J!i'ti ,·~.~~l~PN PERUTIL ADJUST. PER STAFF 
il!(f •i . 'it' . '· 

(60)) ~.AND WAGE$- EMPLOYEES $ 2 1,200 ' (6,744) ' 14,466 

(608) SA.LARJES AND WAGES - OFFICE.RS 1,200 0 1,200 

(6~) EM:Pt.oYEE·PEN~PNS 4ND BENEFITS 3,860 (1,280) 2,080 

(610) PURCHASED WATER 49,141 (3,404) 46,737 

(615) I'tiRCHASEDJ'()WJm 0 

(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 0 

(618) CHEMICALS 0 

(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPLJES 1,613 308 1,821 

(630) OONTRAC'IUAL SERVICES 7,408 2,191 9,699 

(640)RENTS ~ 0 600 

(660) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 1,473 0 1,473 

(666) INSURANCE EXPENSE 963 (14b') 807 

(666) REG'Ut.Ar0RY COMMISSION EXPENSES 0 490 490 

(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 764 0 764 

{675) ~CEU.ANEOUS KXP:ENSES 968 5,18-1 6,162 

uNOl.ASSIFIED DISDUR.SEMENTS 

$ 88,670 $ (3,401) L 86,169 1 

-26-



RECOMMENDED RATE REDUCTION SCHEDULE 

IVJIRGINl'A CITY UTILJTIES, INC 
IITJ;:sTYEAR ENDING DECEMBER 81, 199& 

SCHEDULE NO.-4 
DOCKET NO. 9600211.-WU 

CALCULATION OF RATE REDUCTION AMOUNT 
AFl'Ell RECOVERY OF RATE CASE EXPENSE AMORTIZATION PERIOD OF FOliR YEAltS 

RESIDENr!AL MONTHLY MONTHLY 
SERVICE RECOMMENDED RATE 

6/8' $7.07 0.04 

314' $10.60 0.00 

1' $17.67 0.10 

1112' $35.35 O.t9 

2' $66.66 0.30 

GALLONAGE (per 1,000 raJ.) $3.28 0.02 

- 27-



r 

• 
DOCKET NO. 960625-WU 
DATE: necember 5, 1996 

• 
ATTACHMENT A 

WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM USED AND USEfUL DATA 

Docket No. 960625-WQ Utility Virginia City Utilities. Inc. Date April 96 

1) capacity --~---------------------- ERC's (Number of potential 
customers without expansion) 

2) Number of ~ ~ Connections 270 

a) Begin Test Year --------~~L-------------

b) End Test Yea.r 

c) Average Test Year ------~~~------------

3) MargLn Reserve ~~~--------~~------------------­
*Not to exceed 20\ of 
present customers 

ERC' s per day 

a) CUstomer Growth using regression analysis in ERC's for the most 
recent 5 years including the test year o 

c) Construction Time for Additional capacity 1.5 Years 

(a) x (b) • __ _.o.___ Margin Reserve 

PEBCBNI USED AND USEFUL FORMULA 

(2 t 3) 
l 

Qerald Edwards - Engineer 

• * 100 t Used and Useful 

*ALL LOTS HAVE BEEN SOLD 

- 28 -


	11-18 No. - 3862
	11-18 No. - 3863
	11-18 No. - 3864
	11-18 No. - 3865
	11-18 No. - 3866
	11-18 No. - 3867
	11-18 No. - 3868
	11-18 No. - 3869
	11-18 No. - 3870
	11-18 No. - 3871
	11-18 No. - 3872
	11-18 No. - 3873
	11-18 No. - 3874
	11-18 No. - 3875
	11-18 No. - 3876
	11-18 No. - 3877
	11-18 No. - 3878
	11-18 No. - 3879
	11-18 No. - 3880
	11-18 No. - 3881
	11-18 No. - 3882
	11-18 No. - 3883
	11-18 No. - 3884
	11-18 No. - 3885
	11-18 No. - 3886
	11-18 No. - 3887
	11-18 No. - 3888
	11-18 No. - 3889
	11-18 No. - 3890
	11-18 No. - 3891



